-

In the matter of the spplication of )
TIDEWATER SOUTHERN RAIIWAY CONPANY )
for authority to issue cortain promis- )
sory notes and to pledge certainubOnds. )

Byrop A. Bearce for a@piicanx‘_"

BY THE COMMISSION.
. “‘\

QPINTIOLXN.

This 15 an application by Tidewater Southern Railway
Company for an order suthorizing the renewsl of ceftéin‘prdmio;“
sory notes now ouxstanaing, as hereinafter set forth, amounting
in 8ll to $85, 750. OO, snd for suthority to. issue additionsl |
promiesoxy'notee‘not to exceed a total xace\value of $14,2501001fi;
méking"a total'ﬁote‘issue o2 $100, 000. 00, and‘for authorifyyfd"‘
pledge $2.00 par value of applicant'a bon&s as secnrity for eadh
$1.00 face value of motes so 1 sued or renewed. | |

A public tearing was held in Stockmon oxr January 27 1916.g
From the evidence 1t appesrs that in June,. 1915, applicanx needed
about £120,000.00 for the completion, including electrification,
of that portion 0f its railway line" lying between Stockxon and
Modesto. Owing to the financial stringency then existing, N
‘applicant was. nnable to raise more than a small portion of this
money dy the sale of 118 stock or bonda and was forced to borrow
$1oo,ooo 00 to complete the woxk.g

7

Applioation No. 2041. -



amount upon promissory notes payable within one year of the
respective dates of issue, it did not have to obtain the authori-
zation of this Commission to issue the aamo, but 1t &1& obtain
authority from .this Commission by Docision No. 738, dated
June 21 1913 (reported in Volwme 2, 0p1nions and Oraera of '
the Railroa& Commission of the State of Galifornia, p. 1057)
to issue $200,000. 00 par valume of its bonda, suoh bonda to bo
uaed a8 collateral security for promissory notes of a total
face velue of not more than $100,000.00; it being fmrthor‘pro- §
vided that not more then $2.00 par velue of applicant's bonda |
should be msed as security for each $1. .00 borrowed upon sald -
notes. By the terms of said docision, 1t was. further pro-‘vf
vided that the bonds should not-de 1ssaod later than Decembor 31.
1913, | . .
on June 18, 1914, by boclsion No. 1594 (iepo*ted 1a- -
Volame 4, Opinions snd Orders of the Railroad Commission of
the State of California, p. 1278) this Cormission. suthorized
™ dewater Southern Rellwsy Compeny to iseue ite promiasory o
n0tes 1n the aggregate smount of $100,000.00, to take ﬁp‘
. outstending notes secured by the 8200, 000. 00 faoe valuo ot -
bonde pledged as authorized under Decision No. 738, an& to
issue as collateral security therefor- bonds not to oxoeed tho
face value of $2.00 as security for eaoh $1.00 borrowed. eaid
vonds to be mmmbered 196 to 395 1nolusive, and to be iaaued
on or before June 20, 1915. '. "'

At the present time applicant oporatea an eloctrio'rail;‘

way botwoen Stockton and Modeato, 8 distance of 33.24 milea al--‘

though ib might be noted that its articles of incorporatlon
provide taat the compeny mey. bulld, snd operate by ateam, eleo-
tricity or other lawdul motive power,a atandara gauge railroad ‘

between the following poinxa:
2




"Commencing at Stoclkton and running
generally in & southeasterly direction through
Modesto, Turlock and Fresno, an estimated mainm
line: length of 147 niles, and various branches -
agegregating 80 miles in longth.,

To addition to that portion of 1ts, 11ne already in operation.‘f‘v
e

the company haa practically completca the grading of ita road-w

bed f£rom Modesto to Turlock 8- dietaﬂoe of approximately 16

niles. From Turlock 4.49 miles of;track:hamobeen 1aid_towardf

, .
I

Modesto and & milea of its rightlo£SWa&lfrom Turlock‘aoctherijﬁ
to the Merced River hews veen graded and applicent has all of -
the timber necessary for constructing ita bridge a0ross tho ‘
Tuolume River end expects %o completo the 1ine rrcm.mcaeato‘uf
to Turlock whenevex the clanger from the competition of" auto- : f
mobile busses has been checked.
Applicant's entrance into Stookmon 18 made over the
Central Celifornia mraction'COmpany's tracks from_Pilgrum
Street and‘Weber Avenue.  Applicant operafes over‘theae;
‘tracks upon an agreed rental basis, which, according to apoli-‘
cant’s teatimony, constitutes a disproportionaxe percentage |
of its operating expenses. " e 1ine from Stockton to Mb- !
‘desto traverses o portion of the San Joaqnin Valley noted for
its rich and productive soil. A
Applicant‘s line 13"?aralleled on the east-by‘the Santa
e and on the west by the Southern Pacific which are on an’ . |
average abcux three. miles distant; 1t crosaos the South San
Joaquin Irrigation District and the Moacsto Irrigaxion Dis-,
trict, and the proposed line from Modesto tO‘Turlock will rﬁnlf”‘
through the Turlock Irrigation District. - This portion of

tae line, when completed, will tap the most productive district ‘ _-'

upon spplicant's route so far as- rreight 13 concerned.




Applicant‘s articles of incorporamfbn providepfor'a “"

total stock issue of $5,000,000.00 divided into 5,000,000
shares of the par wvalue of $1;OQ each;‘o£ mhicb 256,000:éhgres :
are preferred stock. Of this amount; apblioant;‘on 3ﬁhoi36;
1915, had outstanding $889 ,187.00 par val'ae of common stock
and $42,920.00 par value of nreferred stock, in addition to
which Stock Cortificate Fo. 1 for $2,000 ,ooo oo pa.r value oi‘
common stock wes issued 10 Byron A. Bearce and 13 endorsed: |
"Issued for voting purposes only,

not to be transferred and is to be returned

t0 the tressury on or before July 'l, 1919, as

provided in agreement dated July 1, 1912 be—

tween Byron 4. Bearce and "idewater Souxhern

Railway Company _ ,

On August Vs 1915, applicanf 1evied an assessment of
10¢ per ahare upon its capital stoeck, which asseasment by
its original terms was to have beooma delinquent on October 4,_
1915 Owing to extensions granted by applicant ‘the final
gele for the delinquent asaeasmenme.was‘not-hold upxil.Noyem- S
ber 30th, 1916, at which time the coﬁyany bought”back‘and*reQ-:
turned to ite treasury 231,545 ghares which hed been eubscribed
bux which had never been paid for. Mx. Byron A. Bearoa the N
company‘s president and general manager bought in &ll the {,
sharea of onxatanding stock whidh had actually been 1ssued by
the company, and uwpon which the sagessments Yad become: delin— :
quent, amounting to between 75,000 and eo,ooo ghares. He haa .
allowed the origiral stockholders to buy baok ﬂhia stook at
cost to him including interest figured at 7% per annnm. with
the result that all of such- atock has been repurohased by 1ts
original owners with the exception of about 20,000 ehares.' 
By this assessment the company raised about $95 ooo.oo, which _
was used in paying 02? portions of its floating in&ebtednesa.,'w
including the $14,250.00 wb.ich wag paid upon the .floo ooo oo

| 4‘




of notes above mentioned. : .

¥r. Bearce tostified that, in his opinion, spplicant

would probebly heve to levy, soomer or later, one more assess-

ment of 10¢ per Sbare. o
The preferrea stock of Tidewater Southern Railway Com— o

PRy entitlea 1ts holders to receive. out of tho conpany’ s

sorplus profits, dividends at~the‘rate of‘s%'per annnm‘and

N0 MOre. The dividends are non—cumnlative but the pre-¢

tbrrea stock holders have a preference as8 to the company a

sssets as well as to dividends. |

Tidewater Southern Railway Company hes provided for a
bond issue of We)QOOQOOO OO 8 Wkidh this Commission nes

authorized tho issue of $750, ooo.oo Par velues  Under S&i&
euthorization, bonds of the par value of $378,600.00. nave |
been ‘8014, which netted anplican‘b a total of $507 883.20- and
additional bonds of tke par. velue of $200 OOO 00 have been
Pledged 4n puxsuance of the authority of thia COmmission aa
above set forth. ' B
A@plicant’s entire bond issue is secured by 8 deed of
" trast executed -to Unfon Trust Company of San Francisco. The
lien of the deed of trust covers all the property of the com-
pany st the aate‘of 1ts execution and alljproperty the?eafter
acquired, with the excoptions hereinafter noted.
The bords are dated April 15, 1912, and mature Apxil 15
1942. Bcnds numbered 1 to 2000 incluaive, ere of the denom—
ination of $1,000.00 axd. bonds nnmbered 2001 o 6000 are of the
denomination of $500 00. Bonds bear 5% inxereat per aonum, |
payable -gemi~ annually. Uhder the terms of the deed of trust, _.
the trustee mey deliver bonds in the following amounta and £Or
the following purposes: | | |




$500,000.00 face valwe may be deliversd to the
company for the purpose of paying
in part for the construction of a
lino of rallway from Stockton, San.
Joaquin County, to- Modesto S'htm:ls-
laus Cou.nty.

$400,000.00 f£sce value of 'boncls ey be delivered.
to the company after the completion
0f the line of railway from Stockton
to Nodesto, for the purpose of con-
structing &’ line of railway from
Modesto to '.I!u:rlock, Stanisla.us Co'o.nty.

$650,000.00 faco van.ue ot bond.s Ay ‘be delivered :
to tho company after the oons'tmction
of the line of railwsy from. Modesto
to Turlocl, for the purpose of econ-
structing a line of railway from '.t.'ur-
1ock o herced, Merced (:oxmty. ST

$700,000.00 face value of bonds’ may e d.elive:red.
to the company after the constmction ‘
of the line of railway from Turlock
to Modesto for the purpose of con-
structing & line of railway. :Erom Mer-
ced to Madera, Madera. County. PRI

$600,000.00 face va.lue 0f . bonds. may 'be delivered
. to the company after the construction
0f the line of ralilway from Merced to
Madera for the purpose of constmo'ting" .
g line of railway from. Ma.d.e:ra to ‘
Freexno, Fresno Cou.nty. C
The remaining $1,150,000. 00 face value of bonds ma'y 'be
issued at the rate of not more tha.n $20 ,OO0.00 per m:Lle to pa,y :
for the cost of conotmcting various ‘ora.nches and spurs. ’
The trustee is prohibited f:rom d.elivering a:ny 'bond.e 'to :
the company or its order unless the company has first obta.inedJ |
‘an order suthorizing the issue of the bonds: :from the I-’a.ilroad

Commission. |

Und.er the terms of the deed of trust, the tmatee'#lay‘_

declare the principal of the bonds due in the event that the | ”

cbmpany‘fai'ls to pay bond interest within G-months‘ ‘a.:ﬂ*fez? 'ﬂie o

seme becomes due, or fails to comply with any of the covenants o

within 6 months after written notice ﬁ:om the trustee. The

holders of a majority of the face value o:E the _onts‘tandi'ng .
6




bonds may‘waive defanlt. The trustee is under 1o obligation |
to take notice of any default nnless notified in writing by
the holders of 10% of tne face velue of bonds outstanding,

nor does the trustoe need to tako &ny action involving any

expense unless reqaested in writing by the holders of not
less than o majority of the face value of the bends seoured ’
and ontstanding and tendered & reasonable indemmity.
The deed of trust requires the corppny to pay to the
trustee for sinking fund purposos the foliowing,amounts:
‘Om October 15, 1916, and annuelly thereafter to
October 15, 1921, en amount équivalenx to 2%'of‘tho
face value of tho bonds outstén&ing- | \ |
On October 15, 1922, and annually thereafter \to
October 15, 1941, en amount equivalont to 3% of the
face value of the bonds outstanding.
The moneys paid into the sinking fund may be used to
pay irterest arrears or to retire bonds at not more than 105,f"
or mey be invested in securities which ere lawful 1nvestmentsr
under the laws of Californis for savings bepks. |
The bonds rodeemod vy the company through its sinking |
fond are to be kept alive and the interest accrotions addea
to the sinking fund. =
The Compeny may redeem any of its bonds wpon any in- f
terest peyment date st not more than 103. -
The deed of trust permifs the corpany to sell‘rodl
property not necessary for right-of-way or station grounds
free of any lien. ZTFrovislon is 2lso made whereby the property
gubjeoct to the mortgage or deed of trust may be released.\ In

éroh event, the proceedS“obtainod from the sale of property

must be exponded to acquire new property.




In reference to the veluwe of arplicant’s property, we
neEd mexely refer to Case No. 584 which was brought on the
Cemmission's owvz initiative for the purpoee of aseertaining
and reporfing_the various elements‘enxeringrinte;the valﬁe -
’of applicant®s vproperty and which;wasydetermihe& by Decieien
No. 3138 of this Commissior on March 5, 1916_1

Applicent hes reported operating revenues and expenses
to thie Commiesion focr the last three fiecel yeere ending
Jnne 30th, as followe

1915

Operating Rovenncs 385,818.07 865,905.89 $27,052.44
Operating Sxpense 73,141.02 __ 58,326,456 _ 19,745.32
Net Revenue 12,677.05 © 7,579.44  7,307.12

Non-Operating Income 57.82 -_— ———

OPerating Income 18,734.87  7,579.44  7,%07.12

‘De&uctione from Income ,
Miecellaneous Ronts. : - -
Taxes 3,191.68 1,002.286. - 52443
Interest on Tunded Dedt 16,502.19 12,323.99 6,128.30

Int. on Unfunded Debt 5 47 - e

Amortization of Debt- L

: Discoun$ o 2,814« 31‘ - T

Totel Dednctions 23,513.55r 15,326.25  6,880.78 .
Net Income or Loss 9,778, 78* 5,746.81%  426.39

*Toss




Mr. Bearce further testified that he had made a care-.
- ful ‘estimate of the amount of revenue whichlaﬁplipant‘had '

lost through the competition of the so-called ™jitney busses™

operating between Stockton and Modesto. |

vA@plicant is operating between Stockton and Mbdestd
8 trains or cars per day each way, maintaining a two-hour‘
achedule, while the Southern Pacific trains have been run-
ning upon & four-pour schedule and consume from 15 t0 35 min-
utes more in makipg the trip then dé apvlicant’s tfains" Appli--
cent claims that as & result of 1ts mperior service it was,
prior to the advent of the sutomobile busses, carrying be- ‘
tween 90% and 95% of all the passenger traffic between these n‘v
two poinxs andt?ttis still carrying this percentage of all |
passengers travelllng by rail. Its passenger revenue,from
through business, however, formerly amomnted to about 80%
of 1ts total vassenger reveue while now it amounts to only
50% of the total; snd scecording to Mr. Besrce's computations,
from & count of the mumber of passengers carried by'the‘auxd—
mobiles, his compeny lost between $55,000.00 snd $45 »000 .00
of revenue from this competition during the year 1915. While
this estimate may be somewhat excessive when we coneider the
fact that at one time during the summer‘aa‘many ag twenﬁy-
four automobile busses were operating between these two
oities, carrying passengers at less than régﬁlérvrailiddd'
fare of 80¢, and ot times reducing the_f@fo(as low aa¢5b¢;‘-=
1t soems probable that if the companj'hﬁd hdt been sﬁfjécted
to this competition last year it wonld have received enough
revenve to have covered all of ite maintenance and operating
expenses taxes, bond interest and 1ntereet upon 1ts floa&- ‘
ing indebtedness end still have Shown & surplus at the end of
the year insteed of & considerable aeficit-

9




Mr.»Boarco fuxrther testified that all of the " Jitney
bus™ operators were losing money snd that, on an average,
the indivlidual operator continmned in business for not more
than three months; that not one of the original operators
wes s8tlll in business, but that new ones were continuolly
entering the f£ield upon the expectation that thoy oould make
money where the othershad falled snd that, so -far as he could
foreses, this competition would continue 1ndo£1nito1y“unleaa
checked by legislation. = The Gonnty has passed an ordinance
1mpoeing numerous regulations and.rostriotions upon theso
amxomobile busses and imposing a tax upon their gross reoeipts

equal to the tax inposed by the State upon apolicant's gross

reoeipta which ordinaxnce will probably be submitted to &

vote of the people by referondum.
yer cent:

During 1914 approximately 54. 6/ot applioant's operating
Tevenne was obtained from passenger traffic, while during 1915
the passenger traf:fio was 62% of the total.

Applicant now has ontstanding the following promissory

notes secured by bonds as a&bove set forth:




Secured - Face Dete' Rate

by Yeltie Face. Matur-_ Ing-.

Date Payee Bonds Bonds Note ity o erest .

Aug. 2/14 Sen Jomguin Velley Bk. aoz_zso~$59;oco$2s;qoog An 2115 v%@;f'
Aug. 7/13 Calaveras County Benk 251-260 10,000 5,ooof*Ang. 7/14 v%“

Ang. 5/14 Stockton Investment Co. 261-270 10,006 -s,ooo“jang.v 5/15 v%.*

Sept.23/14 1st Net'l. Bk.-Stockbon 271280 10,000 5,000 ¥ar. 23/15 74
Sept.24/14 1lst Net'l. Bk.-Stockton 281-290 10,000*‘5;00§  Max* 23/15 %
lag- 3L/14 Stockton Savings & Ioen Soc. 291-340 5?.oqo7és,ooo-y“ BL/15. 1%
Dec. 30/14 Viotor ¥. Walsh 341-346  6,000. 3,000 De 30/15 wzf
sog. 813 Union Safe Deposit 361-367 7,000 1,750 ”,8/14vv¢;"
Deo. 24/14 Termers Herchauts k. 368«377"1o,ood~ 5,000 Des. 34/15 %

Jsn. 5/15 Batin & Bickley 378-334 7,000 3,500 5/15 7%, _
©. Jan. 9/18 Grace Vanderburg 390-395 _ 6,000 ,500§‘ 3 9/16 7$f\‘

Totel | s1vs,ooo$es‘730

Prom tne foresoing 18b1e 1t will bo moted that sone of
tze DOTE8 BYTE Reoured by bends iz 616683 ot $2.00 face valune fo;'
ozcx 81.00 of 00teS, Whieh condition has resulted from the fact
tThat part jayments kave been mede upon certain of tae notes up-
on walch some of the collateral kes been returne&. Ve feel -
that this conditicn ‘should net be rormitted to arise in the

futore, and, accoraf ngly, we shall provide in our Order that
vhen partisl payment shall be mede wpon eny of the notes herein
suthorized, the collatersl shall he re*urned at the ratio of
82.00 par value of bonds for esch $1.00 of pert payment..

It will be secen from tke above table taat of the origin—
1 $100,000.00 of notes suthorized ss above set forth, only
- 35,750.00 fmce valume of notes are mow ontatanding. At the
© aring it eppeared thet spplicent issued the entire $100,000. 00 -
" nmotes but hed subsequently peid off $14,250.00 of this Ln—'

1l




CORRECTION

CORRECTION

THIS DOCUMENT |
HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED

TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY




Secured . Face - Date Rate
by -  Yalke Face Mator-  Int- -~
Payee _Bonds ~ Bonds Note ity erest

dug. 8/14 San Jozquin Velley Bk. 201-260 $5°;°OO$25{000“'”' . 2[15 7%? ”3

Aug. 7/13 Cslaveras County Bank 251-260 10,000 s;Ooo_'_% Ang. 7/14 7%
Avge 5/14 Stoockton Investment Coe. 261-270v‘10,000 5,0QOE-Augg 5/15 7%5 ‘
Sept.23/14 1st Nat'l. Bk.-Stockton 271-280- 10.,009“‘75,006'_. MQ:;. \23/15 v%
Sept.24/14 xlst Nat'l. Bk.-Stockton 281%290 10;0007 5. Oooﬁ«mh:§‘25/15 7%:{W
Avg. 21/14 Stockton Savings & Loaxn Soc. £91-340 50,000 as,ooo“ sug. 31/16. 'm
Dec. 30/14 Viotor N. Walsh 341-34@_ 6,000. 3,000 Deo "vzo/:us L.
ug. 8/1F TUnion Sefe Deposit 362-367 | 'r.o'o_o'f \11,75‘;01'. ial 8/14 v%;fff‘;
Deo. 24/14 Farmers Werchants Bk. 368- 577‘ 10,000 5,000 De 7 =°4/15 %
Jan. 5/15 Batin & Bickley 378-334 7,000 3, 5067“- 5/16 7%‘1.‘1“?.“-}_‘,
Jan. 9/16 Grace Vanderburg 390;.'395, 6,000 2 500:;3 9/16 7%
Total | - ‘#avs, ooo$95 vso,'f". "

From the foregoing table it will be noted that some of
the notes are secured by bonds in excess of %2 00 face value for
each $1.00 of notes, which condition has resulted from the fact}
that part payments have been made upon certain of the notes up;
on which some of the collatersl hes been returned. We feel
thet this condition should not be bérmitted to arise in the
fnture, and, accordingly, we shall provide in our Orderx that
when partial veyment shall be made wpon any o the notes herein
authorized, the collateral shall be returned-at the ratic of
$2.00 par value of dbords for eadh $1.00 of‘part péyment.‘5'

It wlll be scen from the ahove table tnat of the origin-
2l $100,000.00 0f notes authorized as above set forth only

f$85,750 00 faco value of notes are mow outatanding. At the .
hoaring 1t eppesred tnat applicant {ssuned tﬁe.entire $100,000.00‘.
of notes but had subsequentiy&paid.off,$l4,350.ob;o£ this'1n§ .

il




debtedress. Tnder this application, hdwever, the coupany
wighos permissidn to izsue & total of $1OQ,OO0.00 of nqtes,
devoting $85,750.00 to remowing its preseﬁt notes and the re-

ining $14,250.00 to construction work.  We ool that sppli- |
cant should dbe authorized to issue notes to the amount of

335,750.00 for the purposes of renewing or refunding the notes

above set forth, and we further feel that applicant should be

authorized to issue additidnal promiésory notos of a total face
valno rot exceeding $14,250.00 and to pledge. its bonds as collat-
eral tﬁerefor for the acgulisition of operative property and for
the conmstruction, exiension and improvement of its facllities,
upor the condition thet before issulng any‘ﬁbrtion‘bf sald
$14,250.00 face value of notes it sball notify this Commission
in deotall the purposes to which it wishes to devofe‘the pro-
ceods of said notes, and shall obtain frbm tais Commission &

supplemental order epproving the expenditures.

TIDEVATER SOUTHERN RAILWAY CCMPANY having applied to
this Commission for an order authorizing the issue of $85,750.00
face value of promissory notes for the purpose of remewing or re-
Punding the notes hereinafter set forth in this.Order,'ani for
aeuthority to issue additional promissoxry notes not to exceed a
total face value of $14,250.00, and for suthority to vledge cer-
toin bonds as security therefor; and & public ﬁearing'having
bocy hold on seid spplicetion, and the Railroad Commission.
£inding that the purposes for which said notes oxr the proceeds

thereof are t0 be mced are not in whole or in yart reasonadly
12




Date

chargeable to operating expenses or to Iincome and that the

epplication should be granted, subject to the conditions here-

inafter slaecifiedl

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Tidowater Southern Ra.ilway

Company be and the same is hereby suthorized to issue its
PTORLSSOTy Botes bearing interest atnotto exceed 7% por annum

in the total sum of $£85,750.00, for the purpose of renowing

or rofunding the following nctes:

Payee

Secured
by
Bonds

Pull

Bonds

Date

Face
Note

- Matur-

Rate
. In-

Aﬁg. 2/14
Aaog.
Avg. 5/14
Sept.23/14
Sept.24/14
Aug. 31/14

Dec. 30/14
8/13
Deoc. 24/14
5/15
9/15

© Auge

Jan.

Jel.

7/13 -

San Joagquin Valley Bk.
Celeveras County Benk
Stockton Investment Co.
lst Net'l. Bk.-Stockton
st Nat?l. Bk.-Stockton

Stoekton Savings & Loan
Soc.

Victor N. Walsh
Union Safe Doyposit
Parmers Merchants Bk.
Batin & Bickley
Grace Vanderburg

Total

201-250
£51-260
261-270
271-280
281-290

291340
B41-346
261-367
368~317
378384
390-395

#50,000
l0.000
10,000
10,000
10,000

50,000
6,000
7,000

10,000

“7,000
6,000

$25,000 Aug.

5 ’ 000 Aug.
5,000 Aug.
5,000 Mare.

5,000 Mar.

25,000 Aug.
3,000 Dece

~ Bal.
1,750 Avg.
5,000 Dec.
3,500 Jan.

~ Bal.
2,500 Jen.

$176,000 $85,750
And 31t 1s horedy further ordered that Tidewator Southern

2/15
724
'5/15
23 /15
23/15
31/15
130/15
8/14
24 /15
5/16
916

~ Railway Company be and thae same is hereby suthorized to issue

additions)l promissory notes not exceeding the total face value

of 514,250.00, beering intorest at the rate of 7% per smnum;

And it is hereby further ordered thet sald Tidewater

Soutnern Railwey Compeny be and the same 13 hereby authorized

to issue and pledge as collateral security thorefor 1ts bonds

nnmbered 196 to 395, inclusive, not to cxceed 82.00 face value

of bonds os security for esch $1.00 face value of notes so

13

ity  terest




issued.

The suthority herein granted is granted upon the fbl-

lowing conditions, sxnd not otherwise:

1. Tdewator Southern Rullway Company shall issuc
geid note; so ac to net not less then the face value
thereo. .

2. TUpon payment of eny portion of tho principsal
of any note or notes norein suthorized, the payee

or payeos snell return to applicant 32.00 face value

of tho bonds pledged ss collateral for each $1.00 so

paid upon the principal of such note or motes.

3. Tidewater Southern Rallway Company is heredby
authorized during the period of one year from fhe
gato of this order to issue further notes in re-
newsl of thoso herein authorized on the seme terms,
and to pledge as collateral seourity therefor sald
bonds 0f the face value of $2.00 for each $1.00 face
value of notes so sceured, provided, that the com-
bined terms of the notes heredby suthorized @nd those
i1ggued in renmewal thereof, respectively, shall not
excoed one year from December 31, 1916.

4. None of soid $14,250.00 face velue of notes
sbove mentioned in this order shall bte igsued watil
applicant shall nave submitted to this Commission &
dotalled statement of the purposes to which the
proceeds of sald proposed notes shall be applied, and
anell havo obtained a supplemental order fron this
Comission approving the issue of ssid notes fox 35
sald Yurposes.

5. Maewator Southern Rallway Coumpeny shall

keep & true and aceurste record of the lssue of the
14 '




notes herein authorized, and shall, on ox befpre
the twonty-fifth day of the month following the
issue of the respective notes, make a verified re-
port to this Cormission, setting foxrth fhe notes
horein suthorized, the fact and the date of issue,
the face value of the resvective notes, the rate
of interest, and the gpplication of the proceeds,
81l in sccordsnce with this Commission's General
Order No. 24, which order in so far as appllezble,
is made g part of this order.

6. Then the bonds hereln authorized to be
pledged are returned to spplicant’s treasury they
shall not again de issued unless this Commission's
congsent shall first have been secured.

7. This order shall not become effective
until Tidewater Southexrn Railway Company shall
have paid the fec specified in Section 57, as amended,

of the Public Utilities Act.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this &25?4y;1ﬂL,f

day of Maxrch, 1916. %l J

e,
o

Zioh
Dot
X

_ Commissioners,




